





Rules and Regulations of the "Jurassic Quests – Explorer Expeditions" Badge

I. General Provisions

- 1. As part of the "Quests Explorer Expeditions" Programme, the Map of Passions Foundation shall hereby establish the "Jurassic Quests Explorer Expeditions" Badge, hereinafter referred to as "the Badge".
- 2. The purpose of the Badge shall be to popularise the Quest activity format, and promote sightseeing and tourism qualities of the Cracow and Częstochowa Upland (hereinafter referred to as "the Polish Jura").
- Any individual taking action to earn the Badge shall be required to observe the letter of Polish law, and standards commonly accepted in Poland. Any individual taking action to earn the Badge shall be required to respect natural and cultural heritage resources.
- 4. The first 150 Basic Badges and 50 Bronze Badges shall be issued free of charge as part of the "Jurassic Explorer Expeditions 2021" Project, implemented with support of the Małopolska Voivodship.

II. Badge Classes. Terms and Conditions of Earning the Badge.

- 1. The Badge shall be available to individuals 6 years of age or older.
- 2. Actions to earn the Badge shall be taken exclusively in the Polish Jura (parts of the Małopolska and Silesian voivodships), by completing Quests in the "Jurassic Explorer Expeditions 2021" group.
- 3. The Badge shall be established and available in the following classes:
 - Basic,
 - Bronze,
 - Silver,
 - Gold.
- 4. The Badge shall be earned and awarded according to the aforementioned class sequence, Basic to Gold.
- 5. Any individual with a User Account registered on the www.questy.org.pl website and capable of proving in a manner duly described herein that he/she has completed a specific number of Quests available on the www.questy.org.pl website and the "Jurassic Explorer Expeditions" group Quest mobile app, and met all additional conditions required for a specific Badge class, shall have the right to apply for the Badge. Primary Quest completion proof shall comprise www.questy.org.pl data. While an individual taking action to earn the Badge will not be obliged to keep a personal record or Explorer Passport, he/she may choose to do so for personal convenience.
- 6. Users are encouraged to earn the Badge concurrently with taking action to earn other Quest and tourist & sightseeing badges.
- 7. Detailed terms and conditions for earning the Badge, respective Badge classes included, have been listed below:







Badge	Badge design	Required total number of Quests completed	Additional conditions
Basic	WY OR OF THE STATE	5	No more than 1 virtual quest*
Bronze	THE WYDER OF THE PROPERTY OF T	15	Quests completed in at least 2 voivodships: Małopolska and Silesian; no more than 2 virtual Quests*
Silver	WYPRESHIE ON WASHINGTON	50	At least 5 Cycling Quests completed; no more than 5 virtual Quests*
Gold	WY OR STATE OF THE	100	At least 10 Cycling and 2 Kayaking Quests completed; no more than 10 virtual Quests*

^{*}Completing a virtual Quest in a given voivodship shall not be the basis for including said voivodship in the required voivodship count.

III. Badge Awarding Procedure

- Once the User has met all Rules and Regulations requirements, the fact of such User having earned the Badge shall be confirmed by relevant notification, and by a system-generated code lodged on the User's Account on the www.questy.org.pl website.
- 2. Once the Badge award notification has been issued, any individual concerned shall have the right to acquire the Badge of the respective class. Badges shall be distributed by the *Map of Passions* Foundation office. Information regarding the Badge collecting procedure shall be displayed on the respective User Account on the www.questy.org.pl website.

IV. Final Provisions

- The Map of Passions Foundation shall hereby reserve the right to modify the Rules and Regulations for the Badge without any obligation to specify reasons for such modification(s). Any resultant changes shall come into force as of the date of their publication in Rules and Regulations.
- 2. Any doubts potentially arising with regard to interpreting these Rules and Regulations shall be resolved by the "Jurassic Quests Explorer Expeditions" Badge Team at the Map of Passions Foundation.